

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK184

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1800x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelf 1800x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK184)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelf WBK184. This product is designed for durability and functionality, suitable for both commercial and home use. The shelf provides substantial storage space while maintaining a sleek and professional appearance.

2. Safety Information

To ensure safe usage of the Premium Wall Shelf, please adhere to the following safety precautions:

- The shelf must be mounted securely to a wall. Use appropriate anchors and hardware that are compatible with your wall type.
- Do not overload the shelf. The maximum weight capacity is 200 kg. Distribute weight evenly across the shelf.
- Ensure that the shelf is installed at a height that allows comfortable access without the need for ladders or stools.
- Regularly inspect the shelf and mounting hardware for signs of wear or damage, and replace any defective parts immediately.
- Keep the area around the shelf clear of hazards to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1800 x 400 mm
- Maximum Load: 200 kg
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Installation: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

The installation of the Premium Wall Shelf WBK184 requires careful planning and execution. Follow the steps below:

1. Gather Tools and Materials: You will need a drill, level, measuring tape, stud finder, suitable wall anchors and screws, and a screwdriver.
2. Select Installation Location: Choose a location on a solid wall that does not compromise safety. Ensure the area is clear of any electrical wiring or plumbing.
3. Mark Wall for Mounting Brackets: Using the measuring tape, mark the desired height and level position for the shelf brackets.
4. Drill Holes: For each mounting bracket, drill holes in the wall at the marked locations.
5. Install Anchors: Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes according to the manufacturer's recommendations.
6. Attach Brackets: Position the mounting brackets over the installed anchors and secure them with screws, ensuring they are level.
7. Install the Shelf: Place the shelf onto the mounted brackets, ensuring it is stable and secure.

5. Operation

Once installed, the shelf is ready for use. Load items evenly across the shelf. Regularly check to ensure that the shelf remains stable and that no items exceed the maximum load capacity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

To maintain the Premium Wall Shelf:

- Clean the surface with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals or abrasive materials.
- Inspect the shelf regularly for any signs of wear or deterioration.
- Tighten screws and mounting hardware as necessary to ensure stability.

7. Troubleshooting

If you encounter any issues:

- If the shelf feels unstable, check that all screws and mounts are secured tightly.
- If there is damage or bending, remove all items from the shelf and re-evaluate the installation.
- For further assistance, consult the contact information below.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, the Premium Wall Shelf must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations regarding metal products. Do not dispose of in general waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase and hope you enjoy your Premium Wall Shelf WBK184!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 1800x400mm mit 1 Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank für den Kauf Ihres Premium-Wandregals. Dieses Regal wurde so konzipiert, dass es Funktionalität und Stil in Ihre Küche oder Ihren Lagerbereich bringt. Es eignet sich ideal für die Aufbewahrung von Geschirr, Küchenutensilien und anderen notwendigen Gegenständen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation, dass alle Teile des Regals unbeschädigt sind.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal gleichmäßig an der Wand befestigt wird, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Montagezubehörteile.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal niemals überladen wird. Die empfohlene maximale Tragfähigkeit darf nicht überschritten werden.
- Halten Sie das Regal sauber und frei von Feuchtigkeit, um Rutschgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Anzeichen von Abnutzung kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Kundendienst.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktbezeichnung: Premium-Wandregal
- Abmessungen: 1800 x 400 mm
- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 250 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Befestigungsart: Wandmontage
- Farbe: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 1

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Wandabschnitt für die Installation.
- Verwenden Sie die Schablone, um die Löcher an der Wand zu markieren.
- Bohren Sie die Löcher entsprechend der Markierungen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
- Befestigen Sie die Halterungen mit Schrauben an der Wand.
- Montieren Sie das Regal vorsichtig auf den Halterungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal fest sitzt, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal während des Betriebs regelmäßig auf Sicherheit überprüft wird.
 - Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck der Aufbewahrung leichter und mittlerer Gegenstände.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie es, abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernde Tücher zu verwenden, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist nicht stabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montageschrauben und Halterungen und ziehen Sie diese fest.
- Problem: Rost oder Flecken auf der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Regal gründlich und verwenden Sie eventuell Rostschutzmittel.
- Problem: Regal ist beschädigt.
Lösung: Kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst zur Klärung von Reparatur oder Ersatz.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal vollständig demontiert und die Teile getrennt entnommen werden, um eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder zur Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen jederzeit zur Verfügung.

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1800x400mm met 1 plank (WBK184)

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze Premium Wandplanken zijn ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, restaurants en andere commerciële instellingen. De planken zijn stevig en bieden ruime opslagcapaciteit voor diverse items. Met een afmeting van 1800x400mm zijn ze ideaal voor het efficiënt organiseren van uw werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de installatie-instructies om vallen en schade te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor zijn bedoelde doeleinden en houd deze vrij van overmatige belasting.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Als de plank beschadigd is, gebruik deze dan niet en vervang deze onmiddellijk.
- Gebruik geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij de installatie.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de installatiezone.

3. Product specificaties

- Productnaam: Premium Wandplank
- Afmetingen: 1800x400mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximale belasting: 200 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Bevestigingsmateriaal: Inclusief

4. Installatie en Montage

- Zorg ervoor dat u het juiste gereedschap bij de hand heeft, waaronder een boormachine, schroevendraaier en waterpas.
- Bepaal de gewenste hoogte voor de wandplank en markeer met een potlood.
- Gebruik een boormachine om gaten te boren in de wand op de gemarkeerde plaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat de gaten in lijn zijn met de bevestigingsbeugels.
- Bevestig de bevestigingsbeugels met de bijgeleverde schroeven stevig aan de wand.
- Plaats de wandplank op de bevestigingsbeugels en controleer met een waterpas of deze recht hangt.
- Bevestig de wandplank aan de beugels met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsschroeven.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is gemonteerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Plaats alleen items op de wandplank die het gewicht van maximaal 200 kg niet overschrijden.
- Organiseer uw items efficiënt voor een veilige toegang en behoud van balans.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandplank regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten en vervang indien nodig beschadigde onderdelen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De wandplank wiebelt of is niet stabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de bevestigingsbeugels goed zijn vastgeschroefd en of de plank gelijkmatig belast is.
- Probleem: Korrosie of roestvorming.
Oplossing: Behandel het oppervlak met een mild roestwerend middel en zorg voor een droge omgeving.
- Probleem: Plank valt naar beneden.
Oplossing: Controleer de installatie en vervang beschadigde beugels of schroeven.

8. Afvalverwijdering

Verwijder de wandplank volgens de lokale regelgeving voor het afvoeren van metaal. Dit product kan gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor specifieke instructies.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium (1800x400mm) con 1 Estante

1. Información General

Las estanterías de pared premium de GGM Gastro están diseñadas para proporcionar un almacenamiento versátil y eficaz en cocinas profesionales y otros entornos comerciales. Fabricadas con materiales de alta calidad, estas estanterías garantizan durabilidad y resistencia.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que la estantería esté instalada sobre una superficie estructuralmente sólida.
- Evite sobrecargar la estantería más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada.
- Utilice guantes al manipular la estantería para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Mantenga la estantería limpia y libre de objetos peligrosos para evitar accidentes.
- Asegúrese de que los bordes afilados estén debidamente protegidos durante la instalación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800 mm x 400 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: 250 kg
- Espesor del estante: 1.5 mm
- Acabado: Pulido, resistente a la corrosión
- Incluye 1 estante adicional

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave de torque, escuadra.
- Paso 1: Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared, asegurándose de que tenga acceso a un enchufe si es necesario.
- Paso 2: Con el nivel, marque la altura deseada y utilice la escuadra para trazar una línea horizontal.
- Paso 3: Perfore agujeros en la pared según las marcas.
- Paso 4: Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros y atornille los soportes de la estantería a la pared.
- Paso 5: Coloque la estantería sobre los soportes y asegúrela con los tornillos provistos.
- Paso 6: Verifique que esté nivelada y segura, ajustando según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Coloque los artículos en la estantería de manera equilibrada.
- Evite colocar elementos calientes directamente sobre la superficie sin protección.
- Almacene los objetos más pesados en la parte inferior para mayor estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén firmes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la estantería se tambalea, verifique que esté correctamente nivelada y que los soportes estén bien sujetos.
- Si hay signos de corrosión, limpie la superficie y aplique un recubrimiento protector.
- En caso de que se rompa algún componente, comuníquese con el servicio al cliente para obtener piezas de repuesto.

8. Eliminación

- La estantería debe ser desmantelada y reciclada adecuadamente.
- Consulte las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje de metales y componentes.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour les Étagères Murales Premium 1800x400mm avec 1 Étagère

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des instructions d'utilisation, de sécurité, d'installation et d'entretien pour les Étagères Murales Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage commercial dans des environnements de cuisine professionnelle.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur un mur solide et résistant.
- Charge Maximale : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée de 100 kg.
- Utilisation : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère pour des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles elle a été conçue.
- Enfants : Garder l'étagère hors de portée des enfants.
- Dommages : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et des fixations. Remplacez immédiatement toute pièce endommagée.
- Équipement de Protection : Portez des gants lors de l'installation pour éviter les blessures.

3. Aperçu et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions : 1800mm (L) x 400mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Surface : Fini brossé
- Capacité de Charge : 100 kg

4. Installation et Configuration

- Recueillez tous les outils nécessaires (perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, etc.).
- Sélectionnez un emplacement adéquat sur un mur solide.
- À l'aide du niveau, tracez une ligne horizontale à la hauteur désirée.
- Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués selon la configuration des supports fournis.
- Fixez les supports muraux en utilisant les vis fournies.
- Une fois les supports installés, placez l'étagère dessus et vérifiez la stabilité.

5. Utilisation

- Chargez l'étagère de manière uniforme pour éviter un déséquilibre.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur un seul côté de l'étagère.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide pour essuyer toute saleté ou débris.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un nettoyeur doux et de l'eau tiède.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez les supports et vis chaque mois pour assurer leur bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère se penche.
Solution : Vérifiez la charge et redistribuez les objets de manière uniforme.
- Problème : Bruit lors de l'utilisation.
Solution : Vérifiez les vis et les supports pour assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés.

8. Élimination

- Disposez du produit conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des déchets métalliques. Ne jetez pas à la poubelle avec des déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti al manuale del prodotto delle scaffalature a parete Premium 1800x400mm con 1 ripiano (Codice prodotto: WBK184). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire solide e pratiche soluzioni di stoccaggio per ambienti commerciali e residenziali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il supporto della scaffalatura sia installato su una parete solida e in grado di sostenere il peso massimo specificato.
- Verificare che tutte le viti, i ganci e i dispositivi di fissaggio siano utilizzati correttamente e siano in buone condizioni.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg per ripiano.
- Evitare carichi sbilanciati che potrebbero provocare il ribaltamento della scaffalatura.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Allontanare oggetti pesanti o fragili dalla scaffalatura.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Scaffalature a parete Premium
- Dimensioni: 1800 mm x 400 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio verniciato a polvere
- Carico massimo: 150 kg per ripiano
- Numero di ripiani: 1
- Colore: Bianco

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Strumenti necessari: Cacciavite, trapano, livella, metro, chiave.
- 1. Scegliere un luogo appropriato per l'installazione.
- 2. Contrassegnare la posizione dei supporti della scaffalatura, assicurandosi che siano allineati e a livello.
- 3. Praticare i fori nella parete secondo le marcature e inserire i plug di supporto.
- 4. Fissare i supporti della scaffalatura alla parete utilizzando le viti fornite.
- 5. Montare il ripiano sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile.
- 6. Controllare che la scaffalatura sia installata saldamente utilizzando la livella.

5. Funzionamento

Per utilizzare la scaffalatura, posizionare gli oggetti in modo bilanciato e assicurarsi di non superare il carico massimo per ripiano. Utilizzare la scaffalatura per riporre articoli vari in modo ordinato e pratico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la scaffalatura regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie verniciata.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti, serrarli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La scaffalatura si inclina: Verificare che sia montata correttamente e che tutti i supporti siano fissati.
- Rumori durante l'uso: Controllare che gli oggetti siano posizionati uniformemente e che non ci siano carichi sbilanciati.
- Segni di ruggine: Pulire l'area interessata e valutare se è necessario riapplicare il rivestimento.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile della scaffalatura, smaltire il prodotto seguendo le normative locali per il riciclo dei materiali metallici. Non smaltire negli impianti di smaltimento dei rifiuti urbani.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania